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RESOLVES 

OF THE 

STATE OF MAINE 



PAYMENT OF DEFICIENCIES. 

Chapter 289. 

Resolve providing for the pa~'ment of certain Deficiencies, accrued prior 
to January one, nineteen hundred and nine. 

Whereas, the various deficiency items comprised in this re­
solve are long overdue and further delay in the payment thereof 
will occasion great inconvenience to the departments of state 
government and to the creditors of the state; and whereas in 
the opinion of this legislature these facts constitute this resolve 
an emergency measlire, which is immediately necessary for the 
preservation of the public peace, health or safety, now therefore 
be it 

Resolved, that there be and hereby is appropriated the sum 
of twelve thol1sand nine l1l1l1dred sixty-seven dollars and sev­
enty-four cents for the year nineteen hunclred and nine for the 
following purposes. 

BURIAL EXPENSES OF SOLDIERS AND SAILORS. 

Town of East Livermore, year nineteen hundred and 
four, thirty dollars ......................... . $30 00 

City of Saco, year nineteen l1l1ndred and five, one 
ll11ndred five dollars ........................ . 105 00' 

City of Bath, year nineteen hundred and five, thirty-
five dollars ........ : ....................... . 35 0'0 

'J'own of Whitefield, year nineteen hundred and five, 
sixty-nine dollars and fifty cents .............. . 69 50 

Town of East Livermore, year nineteep hundred 
and five, twenty-five dollars ................. . 25 00 

City of Saco, year nineteen hundred and six, thirty-
five dollars ................................ . 35 00 

Town of Union, year nineteen hundred and six, thir-
ty-four dollars ............................. . 34 0'0 

City of Biddeford, year nineteen hundred and seven,' 
thirty-five dollars ........................... . 36 00 

Town of Windham, year nineteen hundred and 
seven, thirty-five dollars ..................... . 35 00 

'l'own oJ Rockport, year nineteen hundred and seven, 
one hundred and five dollars ................ . 105 00 

City of Biddeford, year nineteen hundred and eight, 
one hundred and five dollars ................ . 105 00 

Town of Foxcroft, year nineteen hundred anwl eight, 
thirty-five dollars .......................... . 35 00 

62 

1345 
CHAP. 289 

Preamble. 

Emer-
gency re­
solve for 
payment of 
deficien-
cies. 



1346 PAYMENT OF DEFICIENCIES. 

CRAP, 289 
Town of Hudson, year nineteen hundred and eight, 

thirty-one dollars .......................... '. 31 00 

'1'own of Levant, year nineteen hundred and eight, 
thirty~five dollars ........................... . 3.5 00 

unity plantation, year nineteen hundred and eight, 
thirty-five dollars ........................... . 35 00 

City of Aug"usta, year nineteen hundred and eight, 
thirty-five dollars ........................... . 35 00 

City of Gardiner, year nineteen hundred and eight, 
thirty-five dollars ........................... . 35 00 

Town of Liberty, year nineteen hundred and eight, 
thirty- four dollars .......................... . 34 00 

Town of Madrid, year nineteen hundred and eight, 
thirty-five dollars ........................... . 35 00 

1'own of Plymouth, year nineteen hundred and eight, 
twenty-nine dollars and fifty cents ............. . 29 5G' 

Town of Newport, year nineteen hundred and eight, 
thirty-five dollars ............................ 1 35 00 

City of Belfast, year nineteen hundred and eight, 
thirty-five doll a rs ............................ I 35 00 

City of Auburn, year nineteen hundred and eight, 
thirty-five dollars .. , ......................... 1 35 00 

Town of Strong, year nineteen hundred and eight, 
thirty-five dollars ........................... . 35 00 

1'own of Farmingdale, year nineteen hundred and 
eight, thirty-five dollars ..................... . 35 00 

Town of Buxton, year nineteen hundred and eight, 
thirty-five dollars ........................... '. 35 00 

Town of Greenbush, year nineteen and eight, thirty-
five dollars ................................ . 35 00 

1'O\",n of Stetson, year nineteen hundred and eight, 
twenty-four dollars and fifty cents ........... . 24 50 

$r,r87 50 



PAYMEN'l' OF DEFICIENCIES. 

BURIAL EXPENSES OF SOLDIERS' WIDOWS. 

City of Biddeford. year nineteen hundred and seven, 
thirty-five dollars ........................... . $35 00 

City of Belfast. year nineteen hundred and eight, 
thirty-five dollars ........................... . 35 00 

City of Calais, year nineteen hundred and eight, 
thirty dollars .............................. . 30 00 

Town of Lamoine, year nineteen hundred and eight, 
thirty-five dollars ........................... . 35 00 

Town of Rockport, year nineteen hundred ann eight, 
thirty-five dollars ............................ . 35 00 

$170 00 

COMPILING AND TEACHING LOCAL HISTORY AND 
GEOGRAPHY. NINETEEN HUNDRED AND SEVEN. 

Henry S. Burrage, National Home, traveling ex­
penses, sixty-two dollars and seventy-eight cents, 

CONTINGENT EXPENSES OF LEGISLATURE. 

H. M. Plaisted & Son, Augusta, advertising. nine­
teen hundred and seven, four hundred sixty-eig'ht 
dollars and twenty-four cents ................ $468 24 

EASTERN STATE NORMAL SCHOOL AT CASTINE, 

NINETEEN HUNDRED AND EIGHT. 

Arthur W. Hall, Scientific Co., Boston, supplies, 
. nine dollars and fifty-five cents ............... . 

Mathews Bros .. Belfast, lumber, etc., two hundred 
thirty dollars and fifty-four cents ............. . 

W. A. Ricker, Castine, lime and cement, twelve 
dollars and forty-seven cents ................. . 

The Fairbanks Co., Bangor, flue cleaner, one dollar 
and eighty cents ........................... . 

L. E. Knott Apparattls Co .. Boston, chemicals, one 
hundred seventy-three dollars and seventy cents, 

A. W. Clark, Castine, house furnishings, one hun­
dred twenty-three dollars and sixty-one cents, 

Duplex Roller Bushing Co., Belfast, iron. ten dollars 
and twenty-eight cents .. ' .................... . 

"v. A. Walker. Castine, sundries, six hundred 
dollars ..................................... . 

230 54 

12 47 

1 80 

173 70 

123 61 

10 28 

600 00 

1347 
CHAP. 289 



1348 
CHAP. 289 

PAYMENT OF DEFICIENCIES. 

W. H. Bevan, Castine, labor, ninety-four dollars and 
twelve cents ............................... . 94 12 

F. W. Webb Mfg. Co., Boston, steam fittings, fifty-
four dollars and fifty-three cents .............. . 54 53 

R. B. Dunning and Co., Bangor, hardware, twenty-
seven dollars and eighteen cents .............. . 

IV. H. Hooper, Castine, trucking and freight, twelve 
dollars and thirty cents ...................... . 12 30 

Thorndike and Hix, Rockland, seed, eight dollars 
and twenty-six cents ........................ . 

Kinney Bros. and Wolkins, Boston, furniture, 
eighty-nine dollars and fifty cents ............ . 

Perkins and Bowden, Castine, labor, fifty-four dol-
lars and thirty cents ....................... . 54 30 

F. S. Perkins, Castine, labor, one hundred thirty-two 
dollars and twenty-four cents ............... . 132 24 

$1,634 38 

NORMAL SCHOOL AND TRAINING SCHOOL, NINE­
TEEN HUNDRED AND EIGHT. 

George C. Purington, Farmington, sundries, five 
hundred five dollars and fifty cents. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 50S So 

Carletqn P. Merrill, Skowhegan, coal, five hundred 
thirty-one dollars and three cents. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 531 03 

Earmington Electric Company, Farmington, lights, 
sixty-four dollars and seventy cents ........... 64 7c 

Farmington Village Corporation, Farmington, wa-
ter, thirty-seven dollars and fi fty cents . . . . . . . . . 37 ,So 

A. R. Wright Co., Portland, coal, one hundred sev-
enty-one dollars and sixty-four cents ....... 1. • •• 171 64 

Gorham Water Co., Gorham, water, fifteen dollars, 15 00 

"'i. J. Knowlton, Portland, lights, nine dollars and 
fourteen cents . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9 1.04-

T. H. Phair, Presque Isle, freight, twenty-nine dol-
lars and thirty-one cents .................. '... 29 31 

Stickney and Babcock Coal Co., Bangor, coal, one 
thousand one hundred sixty-five dollars and sev-
enty-seven cents ............................. 1,165 77 

Bangor and Aroostook R. R., Bangor, freight, sev-
enty cents .................................. 70 



PAYMENT of DEFICIENCIES. 

INSPECTORS OF STATE PRISON AND JAILS, NINE­

TEEN HUNDRED AND EIGHT. 

E. P. Mayo, Waterville, traveling expenses, forty-
five dollars and forty-eight cents .............. . 

SHERIFFS A'ND CORONERS, NINETEEN HUNDRED 

AND EIGHT. 

Walter I. Dennett, Biddeford, inquests, two hun-
dred ten dollars and ten cents ...... . . . . . . . . . . . $2IO 10 

ST ATE SCHOOL FOR BOYS, EXPENSES OF CONVEY­

ANcEs. 

Orman B. Fernandez, Old Town, travel, forty-
seven dollars and eighty-four cents .......... . 

David O. Trafton, Newport, travel, thirty-three dol-
lars and fifty-eight cents ..................... . 33 58 

Fred B. Wiggin, Saco, travel, three dollars and thir-
ty cents ................................... . 3 30 

Joseph E. Jewett, North Vassalboro, travel, twelve 
dollars and thirty-six cents .................. . 

John Crossman, Calais, travel, one hundred twenty-
nine dollars and fourteen cents ............... . 129 14 

Charles E. Tarbox, Machias, travel, thirty-four dol-
lars and twenty-six cents .................... . 34 26 

. \Y. H. Frank, Portland, travel,' three dollars and 
ninety-six cents ............................ . 

Leslie Curtis, Dexter, travel, nineteen dollars and 
twenty-one cents ............................ . 19 21 

George A. McLellan, Portland, travel, two dollars 
and ninety-eight cents ....................... . 

C. B. Meserve. New Harbor, travel, ten dollars and 
ninety-eight cents ........................... . 10 98 

Thomas T. Rankin, Alfred. travel, five dollars ~nd 
forty cents' . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5 40 

Bdward L. Farwell, Cumberland Center, travel, two 
dollars and ninety-one cents .................. . 2 91 

Edgar L. Poore, ~Westbrook, travel, two dollars and 
forty-eight cents ........................... , 

H. D. Smart, Houlton, travel, forty-two dollars and 
thirty-seven cents .......................... . 42 37 

1349 
CHAP. 289 



1350 
CHAP, 289 

PAYMENT OF DEFICIENCIES. 

A. C. Allen, East Dixfield, travel, twenty-two dol-
lars and eighty-four cents .................... . 

Charles R. Getchell, China, travel, sixteen dollars 
and four cents 16 04 

A. B. Gilpatrick, Rumford, travel, fourteen dollars 
and ninety-seven cents ..................... . 14 97 

Ernest H. Cook, Athens, travel, forty dollars and 
eight cents ............................... . 40 08 

SUPERINTENDENCE OF TOWNS COMPRISING SCHOOL UNIONS. 

Salary for quarter ending September thirty, nineken hun­
dred and eight, 
Prescott Keyes, Westbrook, two hundred dollars.. .. $200 00 

William L. Powers, Fort Fairfield, two hundred dol-
lars ....................................... . 

Salary for quarter ending December thirty-first, 
hundred and eight. 
George C. Hight, Athens, one hundred dollars ... . 

H. J. Chase, Rumford, two hundred dollars ..... . 

H. M. Moore, Yarmouthville, two hundred dollars;. 

J. W. Lambert, Gray, one hundred sixty-two dollars 
and fifty cents .................. ' ... . 

L. E. Williams, Lisbon Falls, two hundred dollars .. 

Fred \Y. Benson, Eastport, two hundred dollars .... 

Prescott Keyes, Westbrook, two hundred dollars .. 

200 00 

nineteen 

100 00 

200 00 

200 00 

162 50 

200 00 

200 00 

200 00 

$1,662 50 

TRUSTEES MAINE INDUSTRIAL SCHOOL FOR GIRLS NINETEEN HUN­

DRED AND EIGHT. 

Andrew Hawes, Portland, traveling expenses, one 
hundred forty-one dollars and fifty-one cents, .... 

Persis M. Martin, Augusta, traveling expenses, sev-
enty clollars and seventy-nine cents ........... . 70 79 

$212 30 



FRED s. RAND--MAINE INDUSTRIAL SCHOOL. 1351 
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WES'rERN STATE NORMAL SCHOOL AT GORHAM, NINETEEN HUN­

DRED AND SEVEN. 

'.AI. W. Carmen, Portland, steam fitting, one hundred 
sixty-one dollars thirteen cents ................ 161 13 

R. B. Low, Wood fords, contract, three thousand nine 
hund,red ninety-seven dollars and sixty-eight 
cents .......... ' ..... ,I.. •••••.•.. . • . • • • • • . • . 3,997 68 

COMMIT'l'EE ON STATE BOARD of CHARITIES, NINETEEN HUNDRED 

AND SEVEN. 

John Wilson, Bangor, printing report, etc., one hun-
dred eighty dollars and seventy-four cents . . . . . . $180 74 

Amounting to the sum of twelve thousand nine hun-
dred sixty-seven dollars and seventy-four cents .. $12,967 74 
In view of the emergency set forth in the preamble, this re­

solve shall take effect when approved. 

Approved April 2, 1909. 

Chapter 290. 

H.'solve in [avol' of the Clerk and Stenographer of the Committee all 

Military Affairs, 

Resolved, that there be appropriated and paid to Fred S. Rand FI'ed S, 

the sum of fifty dollars, for services as clerk and stenographer :;'~~~' o}~ 
to the committee on military affairs. 

Approved April 2, 1909. 

Chapter 291. 

Resolve in favor of the Maine Industrial School for Girls, 

Resolved, that there be and hereby is appropriated the sum 
Maine In-

of three thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred and dustrial 
School for 

nine, and the sum of three thousand dollars for the year nine- f!l~!~~ igf . 

teen hundred and ten, to be expended under the direction of the 
trustees of the lvlaine Industrial School for Girls, for expenses 
incurred in the transportation, boarding out, clothing, and visi-
tation of girls committed to the charge of the said trustees. 

Approved April 2, 1909. 


